
 

 
 

CABINET 
 

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website. 
 
Please also note that under the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, other people may film, record, tweet 
or blog from this meeting.  The use of any images or sound recordings is not under the 
Council’s control. 
 

 
 

To: Councillors Bailey, Barkley (Deputy Leader), Bokor, Harper-Davies, Mercer, Morgan 
(Leader), Poland, Rattray, Rollings and Smidowicz (for attention) 

 
All other members of the Council 

(for information) 
 

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Cabinet to be held in Virtual Meeting - 
Zoom on Thursday, 8th April 2021 at 6.00 pm for the following business. 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Southfields 
Loughborough 
 
25th March 2021 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

2.   DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 
 

 

3.   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

4.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

3 - 8 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

5.   QUESTIONS UNDER CABINET PROCEDURE 10.7 
 

 

 The deadline for questions is noon on Monday, 29th March 2021. 
 

6.   LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 
 

9 - 27 

 A report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration. 
 
Key Decision 

 
7.   REVIEW OF CONSTITUTION 

 
28 - 45 

 A report of the Monitoring Officer, for recommendation to Council. 
 

 
 

Page 2



 

 

1 
 

Cabinet - 11th March 2021 
Published - 12th March 2021 

 

CABINET 
11TH MARCH 2021 

 
 
PRESENT:  The Leader (Councillor Morgan) 

The Deputy Leader (Councillor Barkley) 
 Councillors Bailey, Bokor, Harper-Davies, Mercer, 

Poland, Rattray, Rollings and Smidowicz 
  

Councillor Seaton 
 

 Chief Executive 
Strategic Director; Environmental and Corporate 
Services 
Strategic Director; Community, Planning and 
Housing 
Strategic Director; Commercial Development, 
Assets and Leisure 
Head of Customer Experience 
Head of Landlord Services 
Head of Neighbourhood Services 
Head of Leisure and Culture 
Information Technology Delivery Manager 
Organisational Development Manager 
Neighbourhoods and Partnerships Manager 
Leisure Contract and Business Manager 
Democratic Services Manager 

 Democratic Services Officer (LS) 

 
APOLOGIES: None  

 
The Leader stated that this meeting would be livestreamed and recorded and the 
recording subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised 
that, under the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012, other people may film, record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound recordings was not under 
the Council’s control. 
 

92. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS  
 
No disclosures were made. 
 

93. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader made the following announcement: 
 
Virtual/In Person Meetings 
 
“We are now coming up for a year since our last in person meeting.  It has been an 
extraordinary year, but this meeting is testament to how we have managed to adapt to 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

 

2 
 

Cabinet - 11th March 2021 
Published - 12th March 2021 

 

some extraordinary events.  We do not know for sure yet what is going to happen in 
the future as far as virtual or in person meetings, it would be nice for us to have the 
option to have some hybrid meetings.  It is under the Government’s control and I 
suspect that legislation will not be brought in ahead of the May cut off, so we may 
have a period where we are not entirely sure what is happening as far as whether we 
are meeting in person or otherwise.  However, I would like to say thank you to all of 
you this evening in this meeting for enabling these meetings to carry on.  They have 
carried on being effective and I think scrutiny in particular has been very effective and 
Cabinet meetings in their own right have worked well through Zoom and Teams, and it 
would be a great shame to lose the ability to carry on using different IT systems in the 
future to facilitate meetings of different types.  I hope the Government will change the 
legislation to enable this, but it’s in their hands and not ours and we will carry on 
asking them to do so until they do”. 
 

94. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11th February 2021 were confirmed as a correct 
record.  
 

95. QUESTIONS UNDER CABINET PROCEDURE 10.7  
 
No questions had been submitted. 
 

96. ICT STRATEGY 2021-23  
 
Considered, a report of the Head of Customer Experience setting out an Information 
and Communication Technology (ICT) Strategy 2021-2023 (item 6 on the agenda filed 
with these minutes). 
 
Councillor Seaton, Chair of the Scrutiny Commission, presented a report setting out 
the Commission’s pre-decision scrutiny of the matter and recommendation (copy filed 
with these minutes). 
 
The Head of Customer Experience and the Information Technology Delivery Manager 
assisted with consideration of the report.  In response to a suggestion, it was 
confirmed that officers would consider apps and whether they were the right option for 
the organisation and customers, particularly as progress on the transformation 
programme provided the opportunity to look at that. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the ICT Strategy 2021-2023, attached as an appendix to the report of the 

Head of Customer Experience, be approved; 
 
2. that the report of the Scrutiny Commission be noted.  
  
Reasons 
    
1. To identify the priorities against which the Council will seek to maintain and 

enhance its ICT capabilities over the period 2021-2023. 

Page 4



 

 

3 
 

Cabinet - 11th March 2021 
Published - 12th March 2021 

 

 
2. To acknowledge the work undertaken by and the views of the Scrutiny 

Commission. 
 

97. HOUSING CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2021-22  
 
Considered, a report of the Head of Landlord Services setting out a Housing Capital 
Programme 2021-2022 (item 7 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
The Head of Landlord Services assisted with consideration of the report. 
 
RESOLVED that the proposed Housing Capital Programme for 2021-2022 amounting 
to £7,129,000.00, detailed at Appendix 1 to the report, be approved and the Capital 
Plan be amended to reflect this.  
  
Reason   
  
To improve the Council’s housing stock, in line with the Charnwood and Decent 
Homes Standards, thus delivering the priorities set out in the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) Business Plan approved by Cabinet in September 2014. 
 

98. ANNUAL PROCUREMENT PLAN 2021-22  
 
Considered, a report of the Strategic Director; Commercial Development, Assets and 
Leisure setting out an Annual Procurement Plan for 2021-2022 (item 8 on the agenda 
filed with these minutes). 
 
The Strategic Director; Commercial Development, Assets and Leisure assisted with 
consideration of the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the contracts, over £25,000 and up to £75,000, listed in Appendix A to the 

report, be let in accordance with Contract Procedure Rules;  
  
2. that the contracts, over £75,001 and up to £500,000, listed in Appendix B to the 

report, be let in accordance with Contract Procedure Rules.  
  
Reason 
  
1&2. To allow contracts of the Council to be let in accordance with Contract Procedure 

Rules. 
 

99. CORPORATE DELIVERY PLAN 2021-22  
 
Considered, a report of the Chief Executive setting out a Corporate Delivery Plan 
2021-22 (item 9 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 

Page 5



 

 

4 
 

Cabinet - 11th March 2021 
Published - 12th March 2021 

 

Councillor Seaton, Chair of the Scrutiny Commission, presented a report setting out 
the Commission’s pre-decision scrutiny of the matter and recommendation (copy filed 
with these minutes). 
 
The Chief Executive and the Organisational Development Manager assisted with the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the 2021-22 Corporate Delivery Plan, appended to the report of the Chief 

Executive, be approved;    
  
2. that delegated authority be given to the Chief Executive, in consultation with the 

Leader, to make minor amendments to the Corporate Delivery Plan; 
 

3. that the report of the Scrutiny Commission be noted.  
  
Reasons  
  
1. To identify the Council’s key activities and performance indicators for 2021-22 

that support the objectives set out in the Corporate Strategy (2020-2024).  
  
2. To allow minor corrections and amendments to be made in a timely manner prior 

to publication and throughout the 2021-22 Corporate Delivery Plan.  
 

3. To acknowledge the work undertaken by and the views of the Scrutiny 
Commission. 

 
100. CHARNWOOD COMMUNITY GRANTS  

 
Considered, a report of the Head of Neighbourhood Services setting out proposals for 
revised Charnwood Community Grants, Community Facilities and Member Grants 
schemes (item 10 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
The Head of Neighbourhood Services and the Neighbourhoods and Partnership 
Manager assisted with consideration of the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the revised Charnwood Community Grants Scheme as outlined in Part B, 

sections 7 to 22 of the report, and as set out in Appendices A and B to the report 
be approved; 

 
2. that the revised Charnwood Facilities Grants Scheme as outlined in Part B, 

sections 23 to 32 of the report, and as set out in Appendices C and D to the 
report be approved; 

 
3. that the revised Member Grants Scheme as outlined in Part B, sections 33 to 35 

of the report, and as set out in the Guidance Note attached at Appendix E to the 
report be approved; 

Page 6



 

 

5 
 

Cabinet - 11th March 2021 
Published - 12th March 2021 

 

 
4. that the Head of Neighbourhood Services is given delegated authority, in 

agreement with the Cabinet Lead Member, to make any further minor 
amendments to the documents as may be necessary. 

  
Reasons 
 
1. Following the 2021/22 budgets being agreed at Cabinet on 11th February 2021, 

the grants scheme has been reviewed and changes made, resulting in the 
proposed new combined grants scheme called Charnwood Community Grants. 

 
2. Following the 2021/22 budgets being agreed at Cabinet on 11th February 2021, 

the Community Facilities Grant scheme has been revised, removing the 
Feasibility study and small environmental project elements (after identifying the 
low numbers of applications over the last 5 years), and the inclusion of certain 
sports related projects. 

 
3. Following the 2021/22 budgets being agreed at Cabinet on 11th February 2021, 

the Member Grants scheme has been updated to reflect the amount allocated to 
each Elected Member. 

 
4. To enable any changes that may need to be made. 
 

101. EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
RESOLVED that members of the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item on the grounds that it would involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972 and it is considered that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  
  
The Democratic Services Manager confirmed that the meeting was no longer being 
livestreamed. 
 

102. LEISURE CENTRES  
 
Considered, an exempt report of the Head of Leisure and Culture providing an update 
on the position with leisure centres following Council financial support, details of 
projected year end position for 2020-21 financial year and information on plans for 
2021-22 (item 12 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
Councillor Seaton, Chair of the Scrutiny Commission, presented an exempt report 
setting out the Commission’s pre-decision scrutiny of the matter and recommendation 
(copy filed with these minutes). 
 
The Scrutiny Commission was thanked for its pre-decision scrutiny of this item and 
items earlier in the meeting.  
 

Page 7



 

 

6 
 

Cabinet - 11th March 2021 
Published - 12th March 2021 

 

The Head of Leisure and Culture and the Leisure Contract and Business Manager 
assisted with consideration of the report.  A typographical error in the report was 
corrected as detailed in the exempt minute (Cabinet Minute 102E 2020/21). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that decisions be made as detailed in the exempt minute (Cabinet Minute 102E 

2020/21); 
 
2. that the exempt report of the Scrutiny Commission be noted. 
 
Reasons 
 
1. As set out in the exempt minute (Cabinet Minute 102E 2020/21). 
 
2. To acknowledge the work undertaken by and the views of the Scrutiny 

Commission. 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. The decisions in these minutes not in the form of recommendations to Council will 

come into effect at noon on Friday, 19th March 2021 unless called in under 
Scrutiny Committee Procedure Rule 11.7.  Decisions in the form of 
recommendations to Council are not subject to call in. 

 
2. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next available Ordinary Council 

meeting unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager 
by five members of the Council by noon on Friday, 19th March 2021. 

 
3. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 

of the Cabinet. 
 

Page 8



CABINET - 8TH APRIL 2021 
 

Report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration 
Lead Member: Councillor Richard Bailey 

 
Part A 

 
ITEM  6 CHARNWOOD LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 2021 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To seek approval of the revised Local Development Scheme (LDS) so that the 
programme for the preparation of planning documents for Charnwood is agreed. 
 
Recommendations 
 
1. That the revised programme for the preparation of local development 

documents as set out in the Local Development Scheme attached to this report 
be approved; 
 

2. That the Local Development Scheme comes into effect and is published on 16th 
April 2021; 

 
3. That authority is delegated to the Head of Planning and Regeneration in 

consultation with the Lead Cabinet Member for Planning to make any minor 
typographical/graphical amendments to the Local Development Scheme prior 
to its publication. 

 
Reasons 
 
1. To ensure that the Local Development Scheme provides a realistic programme 

for the preparation of development plan documents. 
 

2. To meet the requirements of Section 15 of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act (2004), as amended by the Localism Act 2011 and the Town and 
Country Planning (Local Development) (England) Regulations 2004 (as 
amended by the Town and Country Planning (Local Development) (England) 
(amendment) Regulations 2008, 2009 and 2012. 

 
3. To enable the timely publication of the revised Local Development Scheme. 
 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 

The Local Development Scheme (LDS) is a statutory document that sets out the 
programme for the production of the Charnwood Local Plan.  The last LDS was 
published in April 2020 following Cabinet approval in March 2020 (minute 92 19/20 
refers). 
 
The Local Plan will be an important tool in helping to deliver key aspects of the 
Corporate Strategy and its vision for the borough, particularly in relation to ‘Caring 
for the environment’, ‘Healthy communities’ and ‘A thriving economy’. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



An up to date local plan is the primary means to encourage new jobs and businesses, 
ensure that growth in homes and infrastructure benefits residents, and to protect the 
environment for future generations. An up to date local plan will also support the 
Council’s work to increase tourism and support initiatives to help our towns and 
villages to thrive and provide sports facilities and green spaces. 
 
The legislative provisions for the Local Plan are set out in the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and the Localism Act 2011. Further regulation is 
provided by the Town and Country Planning (Local Development) (England) 
Regulations 2004. Amendments to the 2004 Act and Regulations in 2008, 2009 
and 2012 provide further specificity around the requirements for LDS and Local Plan 
production. The Localism Act 2011 requires the LDS to be made available to the 
community and other interested parties so they understand what policy work will be 
done and when it is programmed to take place.  This then helps them to time their 
own activities around engagement and promote their objectives at the appropriate 
time. 
 
The form and content of local plans are shaped by the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) and Planning Policy Guidance (PPG) as appropriate. 
 
Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions and Scrutiny 
 

A revised version of the LDS is attached in the appendix and covers the three-year 
period to 31st March 2024 and would come into effect on 16th April 2021.  The 
programme responds to the strategic planning matters for Leicester and 
Leicestershire and allows for local development need and supply factors to be 
considered over an appropriate timescale.  The programme is necessary to set out 
the next stages in the preparation of local planning policy for Charnwood. 
 
Development Plan Documents must be based on credible and robust evidence if they 
are to be found ‘sound’ by the Planning Inspectorate.  The revised LDS includes a 
programme that focuses on the preparation of a Local Plan for Charnwood in this 
context. The LDS also signals the intention to prepare a Supplementary Planning 
Document to help guide the Council’s policies on developer contributions. 
 
Report Implications 
 
The following implications have been identified for this report. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
Provision of £280.6k has been made in the budget for 2021/22 for the work required 
on the final elements of the evidence base, consultation and examination to enable 
work identified by the Local Development Scheme to progress in 2021/22.  Potential 
costs of the detailed programme of activity under years two 
[...]
help them prepare these 
plans and will work with Town and Parish Councils and other designated groups to 
accommodate this work within the existing and emerging policy framework. This 
Local Development Scheme does not prescribe a timetable for those documents as 
they are community led by the appropriate Neighbourhood Forum and not 
Charnwood Borough Council.  However, within the three-year period covered by this 
Local Development Scheme significant work is anticipated for at least four 
Neighbourhood Plans for Anstey, Cossington, Rearsby, and Woodhouse. These 
plans have the potential to join the Neighbourhood Plans for Thurcaston and 
Cropston, Barrow upon Soar, Quorn, Sileby and Thrussington as being ‘made’ by the 
Council and forming part of the development plan for the relevant parish area. 
Alongside these plans, Neighbourhood Plans for Queniborough, Rothley and The 
Wolds Villages have all been through examination with the examiner concluding that, 
subject to a series of recommended modifications, they meet all the necessary legal 
requirements and can proceed to referendum; however, these are currently delayed 
due to Covid 19 restrictions. 

 
 

4. Project Management and Resources 
 
4.1. The Local Plan is managed day to day by the Group Leader of the Plans, Policy and 

Place Making Group under the direction of the Head of Planning and Regeneration. 
The Local Development Framework Project Board (LDF Board) provides oversight 
and is made up of the Chief Executive, the Strategic Director for Community, 
Planning and Housing, the Cabinet Lead Member for Planning and the Leader of the 
Council. 

 
4.2. The Planning Policy Team provides the bulk of the Council’s resource to progress the 

Local Plan but specialist expertise is drawn from across the Plans, Policies and 
Place-making Group and elsewhere across the Service when required.  The close 
relationship between the Local Plan and the Council’s corporate priorities allows 
additional support to be 
[...]
of Community Involvement. 

Monitoring and review Authority Monitoring Report 

 

Page 25



11 
Charnwood Local Development Framework 

Local Development Scheme:  April 2021–March 2024 

 

Appendix C: 
Glossary of Terms 

 

Authority Monitoring Report (AMR) 
(formerly the Annual Monitoring 
Report) 

An annual document that reports the progress 
made on plan preparation compared to the Local 
Development Scheme and the delivery of local 
plan policies including housing and employment 
delivery.  
 

Core Strategy A statutory planning document setting out the 
spatial vision and strategy for the Borough 
including key policies, proposals and strategic 
allocations to deliver the vision. 
 

Development Plan Document (DPD) Statutory documents prepared by the local 
planning authority with rigorous community 
involvement and consultation. They are subject 
to an examination in public by an independent 
Planning Inspector appointed by the Secretary 
of State.  
 

Development Plan Any adopted Development Plan Documents 
make up the Development Plan.  Under the 
Planning Acts the Development Plan is the 
primary consideration in deciding planning 
applications. 
 

Local Development Framework (LDF) A binder of documents that provide the planning 
policies for the area. 
 

Local Development Scheme (LDS) A document that outlines the Council’s three 
year programme for preparing the Local 
Development Framework. 
 

Local Plan The plan for the future development of the local 
area, drawn up by the local planning authority in 
consultation with the community. In law this is 
described as the development plan documents 
adopted under the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. Current core strategies or 
other planning policies, which under the 
regulations would be considered to be 
development plan documents, form part of the 
local plan. The term includes old policies which 
have been saved under the 2004 Act.  
 

Neighbourhood Development Plan The Regulatory title for a planning document 
which may be initiated and prepared by Parish 
and Town Councils or Neighbourhood Forums. 

Page 26



12 
Charnwood Local Development Framework 

Local Development Scheme:  April 2021–March 2024 

Following robust consultation, independent 
examination and a local referendum they 
become ‘made’ (essentially adopted) by the 
Council as part of the statutory development 
plan. They are generally referred to as 
Neighbourhood Plans and must be prepared in 
general conformity with the Local Plan. 
 

Spatial planning A more comprehensive approach to town 
planning than simple ‘land-use’ planning, it 
coordinates the development and use of land 
with other policies and programmes to benefit 
places and how they function. 
 

Statement of Community Involvement 
(SCI) 

A document outlining the approach of the 
authority to involving the community in preparing 
planning policy and considering significant 
planning applications. 
 

Strategic Growth Plan A non-statutory planning document that sets out 
the spatial planning framework for Leicester and 
Leicestershire.  
 

Supplementary Planning Documents 
(SPD) 

Documents that provide guidance on how to use 
and interpret planning policies when developing 
proposals or taking decisions. 
 

Sustainability Appraisal (SA) An appraisal of the social, economic and 
environmental implications of a strategy, policies 
and proposals.  Will ensure that proposals 
contribute to the achievement of sustainable 
development. 
 

Sustainable development Meeting our own needs without prejudicing the 
ability of future generations to meet their needs. 
 

 

Page 27



 
 

CABINET – 8TH APRIL 2021 
 

Report of the Monitoring Officer 
Lead Member: Councillor Margaret Smidowicz  

 
Part A 

 
ITEM   7 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL’S CONSTITUTION 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To enable the Cabinet to consider and recommend to Council amendments to 
the Constitution following the annual review. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That it be recommended to Council that the changes to the Constitution set 
out in appendix 1 to this report be made, to be effective from 1st May 2021. 
 
Reason 
 
To ensure the Constitution is kept up to date and fulfils its intended purposes. 
 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
Section 2.4 of the Constitution requires the Monitoring Officer to monitor and 
review the Constitution.  These reviews are undertaken annually with the last 
such review being considered by the Cabinet on 13th March 2020 (Minute 96 
refers) and as a result of the pandemic the report was considered a little later 
at Council on 7th September 2021 (Minute 23 refers).  
 
The Member Conduct Committee was consulted and asked for any 
amendments to the Constitution relating to the role of the committee, namely 
the Members’ Code of Conduct and the Monitoring Officers Protocol. No 
amendments were put forward on this occasion. 
 
Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions and Scrutiny 
 
The proposed changes to the Constitution require Council approval and will 
be submitted to Council on 26th April 2021.  Changes will come into effect 
from 1st May 2021.  
 
A small number of changes to the Executive delegations to officers have been 
identified during this year’s review.  These will be the subject of a separate 
report to the Leader, who has the authority to make changes to them.  Any 
changes made will be reported to Council. 
 

Page 28

Agenda Item 7



Report Implications 
 
The following implications have been identified for this report. 
 
Financial Implications  
 
There are no costs associated with making the recommended changes to the 
Constitution.   
 
Risk Management  
 
No specific risks have been identified in connection with this report. 
 
 
Key Decision:  No 
 
Background Papers:  None 
 
  
Officers to Contact:  Adrian Ward  
 Head of Strategic Support and Monitoring Officer 

01509 634573 
 adrian.ward@charnwood.gov.uk  
 
 Karen Widdowson  
 Democratic Services Manager and Deputy 

Monitoring Officer 
01509 634785 

 karen.widdowson@charnwood.gov.uk   
 
 
 

Page 29

mailto:adrian.ward@charnwood.gov.uk
mailto:karen.widdowson@charnwood.gov.uk


Part B 
Background 

 
1. In line with good practice, the Council reviews the Constitution annually.  As 

part of the review consultations have taken place with officers and councillors 
both individually and through meetings with  Group Leaders, the Chair of the 
Plans Committee and the Member Conduct Committee.  The remainder of this 
report describes the recommended changes to the Constitution and the 
proposed amendments are set out in appendix 1 to the report.   
 
Proposed changes to the Constitution 

 
     Housing Management Advisory Board (HMAB) 
 

2. The Council has established a Housing Management Advisory Board to 
promote tenant and leaseholder engagement in decisions relating to the 
Council’s housing stock. 

 
3.     The Housing Management Advisory Board currently comprises:  

 

• four tenants/leaseholders, selected by a panel comprising the Strategic 
Director, lead officer for tenant participation, a representative of a 
recognised independent tenant participation organisation and other 
Borough Council officers if deemed appropriate by the Strategic 
Director, appointed for a period of three years providing the person 
continues to be a tenant/leaseholder; 

 

• three Councillors, who must not be Cabinet Members, appointed 
annually on the basis of political balance; 

 

• one person who is independent of the Council, selected by a panel 
comprising the Strategic Director, lead officer for tenant participation, 
two representatives from the Charnwood Housing Residents Forum 
and other Borough Council officers if deemed appropriate by the 
Strategic Director, appointed for a period of three years and confirmed 
annually by the Board. 

 
4. The quorum for meetings of the Board is five members, at least two of whom 

must be tenants/leaseholders. 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Cabinet - 8th April 2021 
Published - 9th April 2021 

 

CABINET 
8TH APRIL 2021 

 
 
PRESENT:  The Leader (Councillor Morgan) 

The Deputy Leader (Councillor Barkley) 
 Councillors Bailey, Bokor, Harper-Davies, Mercer, 

Poland, Rattray, Rollings and Smidowicz 
  

Councillor Seaton 
 

 Strategic Director; Environmental and Corporate 
Services 
Head of Strategic Support 
Strategic Director; Community, Planning and 
Housing 
Strategic Director; Commercial Development, 
Assets and Leisure 
Head of Planning and Regeneration 
Democratic Services Manager 

 Democratic Services Officer (LS) 

 
APOLOGIES: None  

 
The Leader stated that this meeting would be livestreamed and recorded and the 
recording subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised 
that, under the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012, other people may film, record, tweet or blog 
from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound recordings was not under 
the Council’s control. 
 

103. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS  
 
No disclosures were made. 
 

104. LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Leader made the following announcement: 
 
Virtual Meetings/Livestreaming 
 
“We have spent the last 12 months using virtual meetings/livestreaming.  There 
remain a few council meetings still to be held before the deadline of 6th May 2021 
when the official permission to do so expires.  Most committees and full Council have 
found virtual meetings to be a positive experience and there have probably been more 
people able to access and watch the meetings than previously. It would be a great 
shame to no longer have the option of virtual meetings moving forward.  The outcome 
of the current court case, understood to be supported by the Secretary of State, may 
provide more freedom in the future.  Otherwise, this may be the last Cabinet meeting 



 

 

2 
 

Cabinet - 8th April 2021 
Published - 9th April 2021 

 

held in the current format.  The more known on the matter over the next few weeks the 
better”. 
 

105. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11th March 2021 were confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 

106. QUESTIONS UNDER CABINET PROCEDURE 10.7  
 
No questions had been submitted. 
 

107. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME  
 
Considered, a report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration seeking approval of 
the revised Local Development Scheme so that the programme for the preparation of 
planning documents for Charnwood was agreed (item 6 on the agenda filed with these 
minutes). 
 
Councillor Seaton, Chair of the Scrutiny Commission, presented a report setting out 
the Commission’s pre-decision scrutiny of the matter and recommendation (copy filed 
with these minutes).  The Scrutiny Commission was thanked for its pre-decision 
scrutiny of the matter. 
  
The Head of Planning and Regeneration assisted with consideration of the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the revised programme for the preparation of local development documents, 

as set out in the Local Development Scheme attached to the report of the Head 
of Planning and Regeneration, be approved;  

  
2. that the Local Development Scheme comes into effect and is published on 16th 

April 2021;  
  
3. that authority is delegated to the Head of Planning and Regeneration in 

consultation with the Cabinet Lead Member for Planning to make any minor 
typographical/graphical amendments to the Local Development Scheme prior to 
its publication; 

 
4. that the report of the Scrutiny Commission be noted.  
  
Reasons  
  
1. To ensure that the Local Development Scheme provides a realistic programme 

for the preparation of development plan documents.  
  
2. To meet the requirements of Section 15 of the Planning and Compulsory 

Purchase Act (2004), as amended by the Localism Act 2011 and the Town and 
Country Planning (Local Development) (England) Regulations 2004 (as 



 

 

3 
 

Cabinet - 8th April 2021 
Published - 9th April 2021 

 

amended by the Town and Country Planning (Local Development) (England) 
(amendment) Regulations 2008, 2009 and 2012.  

  
3. To enable the timely publication of the revised Local Development Scheme. 

 
4. To acknowledge the work undertaken by and the views of the Scrutiny 

Commission. 
 

108. REVIEW OF CONSTITUTION  
 
Considered, a report of the Monitoring Officer setting out proposed amendments to the 
Council’s Constitution following the annual review, for recommendation to Council 
(item 7 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
 
The Democratic Services Manager assisted with consideration of the report.  In 
response to questions, she confirmed that: 
 
(i) terms or wording taken from the national model constitution written in 2000 upon 

which the Council’s Constitution was based but which were not 
suited/appropriate to Charnwood would be looked at as part of next year’s 
review; 

(ii) reference agenda page 44, paragraph 33, delegation to Head of Service in 
respect of complaints regarding high hedges.  Exceptions there listed would 
instead be determined by Plans Committee.  A note would be included to make 
that clear as part of next year’s review.      

 
RESOLVED that it be recommended to Council that the changes to the Constitution 
set out in Appendix 1 to the report of the Monitoring Officer be made, to be effective 
from 1st May 2021.  
  
Reason  
  
To ensure the Constitution is kept up to date and fulfils its intended purposes. 
 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. The decisions in these minutes not in the form of recommendations to Council will 

come into effect at noon on Friday, 16th April 2021 unless called in under Scrutiny 
Committee Procedure Rule 11.7.  Decisions in the form of recommendations to 
Council are not subject to call in. 

 
2. No reference may be made to these minutes at the next available Ordinary Council 

meeting unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager 
by five members of the Council by noon on Friday, 16th April 2021. 

 
3. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 

of the Cabinet. 
 


